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. (the received a request for the case to a 
capital murder case. You claim the submitted information is excepted 

section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
and reviewed the submitted information. 

Code excepts from disclosure considered 
either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 

encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes. 
Code provides as follows: 

is confidential, is not subject to public 
Government Code, and may be disclosed only 

consistent with this code and applicable federal or state law or 
an investigating agency: 

(1) a of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 

except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports, 
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
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or 

§ reVlew, \ve find the submitted· 
in an investigation of alleged or suspected child abuse under chapter 

§ 1 (1 ) (defining "abuse" for purposes of section 261.201); see also Penal 
§ 22.04 (defining "child" for purposes of injury to a child as a person 14 years of age or 

Thus, we agree this infol111ation is within the scope of section 261.201 (a) of 
Code. you do not indicate the city has adopted a rule that governs the release 

infol111ation, we assume that no such regulation exists. Given that assumption, 
submitted information is confidential and must be withheld 1I1 

101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 261 

5 

to the particular information at issue in this request and 
to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a 

other infol111ation or any other circumstances. 


